

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

Bruce Ciapessoni, Elisa Ciapessoni, Bob F. Hansen, Hansen Enterprises, R&H Agri-Enterprises, Eldora Rossi, Rossi & Ciapessoni Farms, and Rossi & Rossi, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

United States of America,

Defendant.

Case 1:15-cv-00938-MMS
Hon. Margaret M. Sweeney

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO THE GOVERNMENT'S MOTION TO DISMISS, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE, MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Christopher M. Murphy+
(cmurphy@mwe.com)
McDermott Will & Emery LLP
227 W. Monroe Street
Chicago, IL 60606
T: 312.372.2000
F: 312.984.7700

M. Miller Baker*
(mbaker@mwe.com)
Edward M. Ruckert+
(eruckert@mwe.com)
McDermott Will & Emery LLP
500 North Capitol Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
T: 202.756.8000
F: 202.756.8087

** Attorney of Record for Plaintiffs
+ Of Counsel to Plaintiffs*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory Background	4
B. The USDA Marketing Order	6
LEGAL STANDARD.....	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. Plaintiffs’ Takings Claims Did Not Accrue in Any Crop Year Until the RAC Completed Its Administrative Compensation Process.....	15
II. Alternatively, Plaintiffs’ Takings Claims in Any Crop Year Accrued When the Secretary’s Final Rule Designated the Reserve	18
A. Title did not transfer until the Secretary designated the reserve in a final rule	19
B. The government did not complete its physical occupation of Plaintiffs’ raisins until the Secretary designated the reserve in a final rule.....	21
C. The Secretary’s interim final rule cannot trigger claim accrual in any crop year because it is invalid under the APA	23
D. The RAC could not lawfully take Plaintiffs’ raisins prior to the Secretary’s designation of the reserve in a final rule	26
1. The AMAA does not authorize the Secretary to delegate his power to take raisins to the RAC	26
2. The constitutional avoidance canon compels an interpretation of the AMAA that precludes the Secretary from delegating taking authority to the RAC.....	28
3. To the extent that the AMAA authorizes the Secretary to delegate taking authority to the RAC, the AMAA is unconstitutional	29
a. Delegation of the Secretary’s taking authority to the RAC would violate the nondelegation doctrine	30
b. Delegation of the Secretary’s taking authority to the RAC would violate the Due Process Clause	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
c. Delegation of the Secretary’s taking authority to the RAC would violate the Appointments Clause	32
III. Regardless of When Plaintiffs’ Claims Accrued in Any Crop Year, This Court Has Jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ Takings Claims Accruing on or After February 21, 2001, Under the Accrual-Suspension Rule	34
A. The accrual-suspension rule applies in this case because Plaintiffs’ claims were inherently unknowable from December 22, 2006, until June 22, 2015	35
B. This Court has jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ takings claims accruing on or after February 21, 2001	37
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AFGE v. Block</i> , 655 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	24
<i>Ass’n of Am. R.Rs. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015).....	31
<i>Ass’n of Am. R.Rs. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , No. 12-5204 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 29, 2016).....	32, 33
<i>Bayou des Familles Dev. Corp. v. United States</i> , 130 F.3d 1034 (Fed Cir. 1997).....	16, 17
<i>Berning v. Gooding</i> , 820 F.2d 1550 (9th Cir. 1987)	27
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	32
<i>Cal-Almond, Inc. v. United States</i> , 30 Fed. Cl. 244 (1994), <i>aff’d</i> , 73 F.3d 381 (Fed. Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 963 (1996).....	35, 36
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	28
<i>Coal. for Parity, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 709 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2010).....	25
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.Rs.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015).....	33
<i>E. Tenn. Natural Gas Co. v. Sage</i> , 361 F.3d 808 (4th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 74 Fed. Cl. 554 (2006), <i>aff’d</i> , 250 F. App’x 321 (Fed. Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 1187 (2008).....	34, 35, 36, 37

Fallini v. United States,
56 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....22

Goodrich v United States,
434 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....22

Grand Acadian, Inc. v. United States,
87 Fed. Cl. 193 (2009)15

Hamlet v. United States,
873 F.2d 1414 (Fed. Cir. 1989).....15

Horne v. Dep't of Agric.,
133 S. Ct. 2053 (2013)..... *passim*

Horne v. Dep't of Agric.,
135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015)..... *passim*

Horne v. Dep't of Agric.,
750 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2014)35

Hyde v. United States,
85 Fed. Cl. 354 (2008)15

John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States,
457 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2006), *aff'd*, 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....15, 21

Juda v. United States,
13 Cl. Ct. 667 (1987), *aff'd sub nom. People of Enewetak v. United States*,
864 F.2d 134 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....16, 17

People of Bikini ex rel. Kili/Bikini/Ejit Local Gov't Council v. United States,
77 Fed. Cl. 744 (2007), *aff'd*, 554 F.3d 996 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....16

Lea v. United States,
120 Fed. Cl. 440 (2015)26

Lion Raisins, Inc. v. United States,
416 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....26, 31

Love Terminal Partners v. United States,
97 Fed. Cl. 355 (2001)22

MacDonald, Sommer & Frates v. Yolo Cty.,
477 U.S. 340 (1986).....16

McKenzie v. City of White Hall,
112 F.3d 313 (8th Cir. 1997)17

Mistretta v. United States,
488 U.S. 361 (1989).....30

Morris v. United States,
392 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....17

Nat’l Ass’n of Farmworkers Orgs. v. Marshall,
628 F.2d 604 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....25

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Kempthorne,
512 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....28

Neely v. United States,
546 F.2d 1059 (3d Cir. 1976).....36

New Jersey v. EPA,
626 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....24, 25

Norco Constr., Inc. v. King Cty.,
801 F.2d 1143 (9th Cir. 1986)17

Peak v. United States,
353 U.S. 43 (1957).....37

Petro-Hunt, L.L.C. v. United States,
90 Fed. Cl. 51 (2009)35, 36

Pittston Co. v. United States,
368 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2004)31

Riverbend Farms, Inc. v. Madigan,
958 F.2d 1479 (9th Cir. 1992)20, 25, 27

Scrase v. United States,
118 Fed. Cl. 357 (2014)19

Severance v. Patterson,
566 F.3d 490 (5th Cir. 2009)17

Silverberg v. United States,
155 Ct. Cl. 436 (1961)23

SKF USA, Inc. v. U.S. Customs & Border Patrol,
556 F.3d 1337 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....28, 29

Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins,
310 U.S. 381 (1940).....30, 31

<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	32
<i>United States v. Frame</i> , 885 F.2d 1119 (3d Cir. 1989), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997).....	27, 31
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 109 U.S. 513 (1883).....	29
<i>United States v. One 1961 Red Chevrolet Impala Sedan</i> , 457 F.2d 1353 (5th Cir. 1972)	37
<i>Villager Pond, Inc. v. Town of Darien</i> , 56 F.3d 375 (2d Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Whittenburg v. United States</i> , 100 F.2d 520 (5th Cir. 1938)	27, 31
<i>Williamson Cty. Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	18
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1.....	30
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	33
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3, cl. 6	33
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 3.....	33
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	8
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(B)	24
5 U.S.C. § 553(b), (c).....	24
5 U.S.C. § 553(b), (d)	24
5 U.S.C. § 553(d)	24
5 U.S.C. § 558(b)	28

7 U.S.C. § 602(4)	5
7 U.S.C. § 608c(1)	4, 5, 25, 27
7 U.S.C. § 608c(6)(E)	4, 27
7 U.S.C. § 608c(7)(C).....	5, 27, 31
7 U.S.C. § 608c(7)(C)(i)	6
7 U.S.C. § 608c(7)(C)(iv)	27
7 U.S.C. § 608c(13)(B).....	4
7 U.S.C. § 608c(14)(B).....	5, 27
7 U.S.C. § 608c(17)(E)	5
7 U.S.C. § 610(a)	5
28 U.S.C. § 2501.....	14, 37
The Agricultural Marketing Agreement Act of 1937, 7 U.S.C. §§ 601 <i>et seq.</i>	4
Bituminous Coal Act of 1937, ch. 127, 50 Stat. 72 (1937).....	31
Regulations	
7 C.F.R. § 989.11	6
7 C.F.R. § 989.15	6
7 C.F.R. § 989.21	7
7 C.F.R. §§ 989.26–.27	6
7 C.F.R. § 989.27	33
7 C.F.R. §§ 989.29–.30	6
7 C.F.R. §§ 989.29–.39	31
7 C.F.R. § 989.30	33
7 C.F.R. § 989.35(a)–(d)	6
7 C.F.R. § 989.54(b).....	7
7 C.F.R. § 989.54(c), (d).....	20

7 C.F.R. § 989.54(d)8

7 C.F.R. § 989.556, 8, 20

7 C.F.R. §§ 989.65–.716

7 C.F.R. § 989.668, 19

7 C.F.R. § 989.66(c)8

7 C.F.R. § 989.66(h)9, 17

7 C.F.R. § 989.67(b)(5)9

7 C.F.R. § 989.166(b)(1)7, 8

7 C.F.R. § 989.2578, 10

Production and Marketing Administration (Marketing Agreements and Orders),
 Department of Agriculture, 14 Fed. Reg. 5136 (Aug. 18, 1949)6

Final Free and Reserve Percentages for 1999–2000 Crop Natural (Sun-Dried)
 Seedless Raisins, 65 Fed. Reg. 18,871 (Apr. 10, 2000)14

Final Free and Reserve Percentages for 1999–2000 Crop Natural (Sun-Dried)
 Seedless Raisins, 65 Fed. Reg. 40,975 (July 3, 2000)14

Final Free and Reserve Percentages for 2000–2001 Crop Natural (Sun-Dried)
 Seedless Raisins, 66 Fed. Reg. 39,623 (Aug. 1, 2001)14

Final Free and Reserve Percentages for 2000–2001 Crop Natural (Sun-Dried)
 Seedless Raisins, 66 Fed. Reg. 53,945 (Oct. 25, 2001)14, 38

Final Free and Reserve Percentages for 2001–2002 Crop Natural (Sun-Dried)
 Seedless Raisins, 67 Fed. Reg. 15,707 (Apr. 3, 2002)13

Final Free and Reserve Percentages for 2001–2002 Crop Natural (Sun-Dried)
 Seedless Raisins, 67 Fed. Reg. 47,439 (July 19, 2002)13, 38

Final Free and Reserve Percentages for 2002–03 Crop Natural (Sun-Dried)
 Seedless and Zante Currant Raisins, 68 Fed. Reg. 15,926 (Apr. 2, 2003)13

Final Free and Reserve Percentages for 2002–03 Crop Natural (Sun-dried)
 Seedless and Zante Currant Raisins, 68 Fed. Reg. 41,686 (July 15, 2003)13

Final Free and Reserve Percentages for 2003–04 Crop Natural (Sun-Dried)
 Seedless Raisins, 69 Fed. Reg. 21,695 (Apr. 22, 2004)12

Final Free and Reserve Percentages for 2003–04 Crop Natural (Sun-Dried)
 Seedless Raisins, 69 Fed. Reg. 50,289 (Aug. 16, 2004).....12

Final Free and Reserve Percentages for 2005–06 Crop Natural (Sun-Dried)
 Seedless Raisins, 71 Fed. Reg. 29,567 (May 23, 2006).....12

Final Free and Reserve Percentages for 2005–06 Crop Natural (Sun-Dried)
 Seedless Raisins, 72 Fed. Reg. 2173 (Jan. 18, 2007).....12

Final Free and Reserve Percentages for 2006–07 Crop Natural (sun-dried)
 Seedless Raisins, 72 Fed. Reg. 17,362 (Apr. 9, 2007).....12

Final Free and Reserve Percentages for 2006–07 Crop Natural (sun-dried)
 Seedless Raisins, 72 Fed. Reg. 59,153 (Oct. 19, 2007)12

Final Free and Reserve Percentages for 2007–08 Crop Natural (Sun-Dried)
 Seedless Raisins, 73 Fed. Reg. 38,307 (July 7, 2008)11

Final Free and Reserve Percentages for 2007–08 Crop Natural (sun-dried)
 Seedless Raisins, 73 Fed. Reg. 9005 (Feb. 19, 2008).....11

Final Free and Reserve Percentages for 2008–2009 Crop Natural (Sun-Dried)
 Seedless Raisins, 74 Fed. Reg. 44,269 (Aug. 28, 2009)9, 10, 11

Final Free and Reserve Percentages for 2008–2009 Crop Natural (Sun-Dried)
 Seedless Raisins, 74 Fed. Reg. 9951 (Mar. 9, 2009) *passim*

Final Free and Reserve Percentages for the 2009–2010 Crop Natural (Sun-Dried)
 Seedless Raisins, 75 Fed. Reg. 35,959 (June 24, 2010).....8, 9, 13, 14

Other Authorities

Fed. Cir. R. App. P. 32.1(b)36

Petition for Writ of Certiorari, *Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.*, No. 12-123 (U.S. July 26,
 2012)35
